Fixed property consists of Section 9 (measuring 255 m2 with a participation quota of 18.8%) and Section 2 (measuring
91 m2 with a participation quota of 6.7%) in the Sectional Title Scheme Maerua Heights No 65 / 2012 and an
undivided share of Erf 1970 Windhoek, measuring 1264 m2. The property is un-encumbered. The property was
acquired in 2013 at the cost of N$ 6,820,300.

The major portion (70%) of the fixed property is let to the Namibian Stock Exchange and the remainder to Transfer
Secretaries (Proprietary) Limited.

Details of valuation
The effective date of the revaluations was 9 January 2024. Revaluations were performed by an independent valuer,
Mr Scholtz, a Professional / Sworn Appraiser holding a National Diploma: Property Valuation (Technicon SA), of
Property Valuation Namibia.

The valuation was based on the income capitalisation method. The most significant judgement relates to the price
earnings index where a rate of 10.81% (2022: 10.53%) was used.

The information below demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change in the price earnings index, with all other
variables held constant, of fair value of the property.

Group - 2023 financial year Increase of
100bps

Decrease of
100bps

Increase or decrease of a 100 basis points in the price earnings index 8,480,000 7,040,000

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements continued

Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 |  71

Namibian Stock Exchange – Annual Report 2023  | 69

C
ha

pt
er

 6

4. Fixed property

Group 2023 2022
Cost /

Valuation
Accumulated
depreciation

Carrying
value

Cost /
Valuation

Accumulated
depreciation

Carrying
value

Fixed property 7,760,000 - 7,760,000 7,535,000 - 7,535,000

Reconciliation of fixed property - Group - 2023

Opening
balance

Fair value
adjustments

Total

Fixed property 7,535,000 225,000 7,760,000

Reconciliation of fixed property - Group - 2022

Opening
balance

Fair value
adjustments

Total

Fixed property 7,600,000 (65,000) 7,535,000

Details of property
Fixed property consists of Section 9 (measuring 255 m2 with a participation quota of 18.8%) and Section 2 (measuring
91 m2 with a participation quota of 6.7%) in the Sectional Title Scheme Maerua Heights No 65 / 2012 and an
undivided share of Erf 1970 Windhoek, measuring 1264 m2. The property is un-encumbered. The property was
acquired in 2013 at the cost of N$ 6,820,300.

The major portion (70%) of the fixed property is let to the Namibian Stock Exchange and the remainder to Transfer
Secretaries (Proprietary) Limited.

Details of valuation
The effective date of the revaluations was 9 January 2024. Revaluations were performed by an independent valuer,

[…]

The provision for severance pay benefits has been determined in accordance with the Labour Act of 2007 (Act 11 of
2007).

The Group made use of an independent actuary to determine the liability as at year end.

Key assumptions used are:
• discount rate of 14.07% (2022: 12.99%);
• consumer price index of 8.65% (2022:8.04%); and
• salary inflation of 9.65% (2022: 9.04%).

The severance pay liability is unfunded and is valued using the projected unit credit method prescribed by IAS 19
Employee Benefits.

5  |  Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 |  6Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 |  6

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements continued

17. Provision for severance pay (continued)

The sensitivity analysis:
The value of the liability is largely dependent on the assumptions used to calculate the liability and the liability is
highly sensitive to slight changes in the assumptions used due to the small number of active employees. The tables
below show the impact of changes to the most significant assumptions used.

Group
The impact of a 20% increase or decrease in the withdrawal rate is as
follows: 20% Increase 20% Decrease
Total accrued liability 372,100 411,800
Service cost - year following 22,500 27,000
Interest cost - year following 38,700 43,600

433,300 482,400

The impact of a 1% change in the discount rate is as follows: 1% Increase 1% Decrease
Total accrued liability 341,100 450,500
Service cost - year following 20,400 29,600
Interest cost - year following 35,800 47,300

397,300 527,400

The impact of a 1% change in the salary inflation rate is as follows: 1% Increase 1% Decrease
Total accrued liability 452,500 338,800
Service cost - year following 29,800 20,300
Interest cost - year following 47,500 35,500

529,800 394,600

Company
The impact of a 20% increase or decrease in the withdrawal rate is as
follows: 20% Increase 20% Decrease
Total accrued liability 353,500 390,400
Service cost - year following 20,300 24,000
Interest cost - year following 33,800 37,700

407,600 452,100

The impact of a 1% change in the discount rate is as follows: 1% Increase 1% Decrease
Total accrued liability 323,900 427,200
Service cost - year following 18,400 26,400
Interest cost - year following 18,400 26,400

360,700 480,000

The impact of a 1% change in the salary inflation rate is as follows: 1% Increase 1% Decrease
Total accrued liability 429,100 321,700
Service cost - year following 26,600 18,300
Interest cost - year following 41,300 30,900

497,000 370,900

Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 |  77

76 | Namibian Stock Exchange – Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements continued

Group Company
Figures in Namibia Dollar 2023 2022 2023 2022

18. Trade and other payables

Financial instruments:
Trade payables 488,771 108,891 155,054 25,589
Accrued leave pay 488,519 380,334 416,189 325,929
Accrued bonus 1,310,080 1,346,618 1,217,128 1,244,163
Accrued salary related expenses 70,519 94,935 70,519 94,935
Accrued audit fee 613,900 396,753 442,299 236,378

Non-financial instruments:
Amounts received in advance 258,420 247,235 258,420 247,235
VAT 32,232 43,988 - -

3,262,441 2,618,754 2,559,609 2,174,229

19. Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers
Rendering of services 15,392,018 16,824,873 11,233,116 12,539,670

Namibian Stock Exchange
Initial documentation, capital raising and listing fees 794,170 720,639 794,170 720,639
Annual listing fees 4,980,357 4,563,687 4,980,357 4,563,687
Data subscription fees 1,161,096 1,104,002 1,161,096 1,104,002
Stockbrokers and sponsors: annual members' and
entrance fees 345,280 322,350 345,280 322,350
Commission received: transaction levies 3,916,382 5,797,660 3,916,382 5,797,660
Commission received: quoting fees 35,831 31,332 35,831 31,332

Namibian Stock Exchange Guarantee Fund
Stockbrokers: Guarantee fund contributions 388,968 579,766 - -

Transfer Secretaries (Proprietary) Limited
Annual agency fees 206,400 200,750 - -
Quarterly registery maintenance fees 1,322,091 1,112,013 - -
Service fees: corporate actions 2,241,443 2,392,674 - -

15,392,018 16,824,873 11,233,116 12,539,670

78 |  Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023

9  |  Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 |  10
Namibian Stock Exchange - Annual Report 2023 |  10

Group Company
Figures in Namibia Dollar 2023 2022 2023 2022

19. Revenue (continued)
Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
Total revenue from contracts with customers 15,392,018 16,824,873 11,233,116 12,539,670

Timing of revenue recognition

At a point in time
Annual listing fees 4,980,357 4,563,687 4,980,357 4,563,687
Data subscription fees 1,161,096 1,104,002 1,161,096 1,104,002
Stockbrokers and sponsors: annual members' and
entrance fees 345,280 322,350 345,280 322,350
Commission received: transaction levies 3,916,382 5,797,660 3,916,382 5,797,660
Commission received: quoting fees 35,831 31,332 35,831 31,332
Stockbrokers: Guarantee fund contributions 388,968 579,766 - -
Annual agency fees 206,400 200,750 - -
Quarterly registery maintenance fees 1,322,091 1,112,013 - -
Service fees: corporate actions 2,241,443 2,392,674 - -

14,597,848 16,104,234 10,438,946 11,819,031

Over time
Initial documentation, capital raising and listing fees 794,170 720,639 794,170 720,639

Total revenue from contracts with customers 15,392,018 16,824,873 11,233,116 12,539,670

The key judgement made in determining the deferred revenue balance is the period of amortisation, this is currently
estimated at 15 years (2022: 15 years).

Revenue deferral application
Initial documentation, capital raising and listing fees
earned during the year 1,381,828 520,915 1,381,828 520,915
Revenue earned during the year to be deferred (1,270,277) (443,658) (1,270,277) (443,658)
Deferred revenue from prior years realised during the
current year 682,619 643,382 682,619 643,382

794,170 720,639 794,170 720,639

20. Other operating income

Administration and management fees received - - 1,890,169 1,807,809
Other income 8,712 81,258 8,712 81,258

8,712 81,258 1,898,881 1,889,067

21. Other operating gains

Gains on disposals, scrappings and settlements
Property, plant and equipment 3 10,458 139 - 139

Foreign exchange gains
Net foreign exchange gains 72,353 2,140 72,353 2,140
Total other operating gains 82,811 2,279 72,353 2,279

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements continued

C
ha

pt
er

 6

Namibian Stock Exchange – Annual Report 2023  | 77

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements continued

Group Company
Figures in Namibia Dollar 2023 2022 2023 2022

18. Trade and other payables

Financial instruments:
Trade payables 488,771 108,891 155,054 25,589
Accrued leave pay 488,519 380,334 416,189 325,929
Accrued bonus 1,310,080 1,346,618 1,217,128 1,244,163
Accrued salary related expenses 70,519 94,935 70,519 94,935
Accrued audit fee 613,900 396,753 442,299 236,378

Non-financial instruments:
Amounts received in advance 258,420 247,235 258,420 247,235
VAT 32,232 43,988 - -

3,262,441 2,618,754 2,559,609 2,174,229

19. Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers
Rendering of services 15,392,018 16,824,873 11,233,116 12,539,670

Namibian Stock Exchange
Initial documentation, capital raising and listing fees 794,170 720,639 794,170 720,639
Annual listing fees 4,980,357 4,563,687 4,980,357 4,563,687
Data subscription fees 1,161,096 1,104,002 1,161,096 1,104,002
Stockbrokers and sponsors: annual members' and
entrance fees 345,280 322,350 345,280 322,350
Commission received: transaction levies 3,916,382 5,797,660 3,916,382 5,797,660
Commission received: quoting fees 35,831 31,332 35,831 31,332

Namibian Stock Exchange Guarantee Fund
Stockbrokers: Guarantee fund contributions 388,968 579,766 - -